Exhibit No. 32
Spire – Exhibit 32
James Rieske
Rebuttal Testimony
File No. GR-2021-0108
        FILED
August 25, 2021
    Data Center

Intelis Gas Meter Technical Reference Guide (815-0119-00)
Intelis Gas Meter Proving and Setup Guide (815-0154-00)
Intelis Gas Meter Ordering Guide (815-0335-00)
FDM Mobile Application Guide
* Electro-optical characteristic and optical performance is affected
during high temperature operation (approximately 176°F/80°C to
185°F/85°C) and low temperature operation (approximately -22°F/-30°C
to -40°F/-40°C). Performance recovers under normal temperature range.
** Refer to GSR5.0 Compatibility Matrix for OpenWay Riva Network
Software Required: INF-7220-000
Component Materials
UMU (ultrasonic
measuring unit)
PBT + PC
(Polybutylene terephthalate +
Polycarbonate)
Valve Plastics PBT (Polybutylene terephthalate)
Inlet & Outlet Tubes POM (Polyoxymethylene)
500G specifications sheet (101510SP)
550G specifications sheet (101742SP)
OpenWay Riva Next Generation IoT Solution (101493MP)
General Specifications
Meter Capacity 250 CFH at 1/2” WC / 7.1 m3/h @ 0.125 kPa
Measurement Principle Ultrasonic time of flight
Accuracy Class 1 and +/- 0.5% at room temperature
Meter Type TC or NTC
Hub Center-to-Center 6”  (152.4mm)
Hub Size Options 10LT, 20LT, 30LT, 1A, 1 1/4”, ISO G 1 1/4”
Meter MAOP 5 PSIG (35 kPa)
Valve
Actuated swing valve, maximum
0.035 CFH (1 L/H) leakage rate
LCD Displayed Units CCF (100 x cubic feet) or cubic meter
LCD Resolution 00000.001 CCF (0.1 CF) or 00000.001 m3
Case
Aluminum case with ASA 49 gray powder
coat finish
Weight 4.5 lbs (2.0 kg)
Gas Type
Natural Gas Type H, E, L  (per EN 437)
Reference gases
G20, G21, G23, G25, G26, G27
Battery Information
4 Lithium Manganese Dioxide (LiMnO2)
‘A’ cell batteries, replaceable
Battery Life
20 years for meter, RF and valve using
recommended parameters
Badging
Standard aluminum manufacturing and
optional customer badge
Test Pulse Weight
(volume per pulse)
0.10CF, 0.25CF, 0.50CF, 1.0CF, 10dm3,
50dm3
Standards
Designed in compliance with ANSI B109.1,
ANSI B109.0 (draft) and Measurement
Canada PS-G-06
Intrinsically Safe per UL 913 Highest rating of UL Class I, Division 1
Operating Temperature Ratings
Measurement -30°F (-34°C) to +131°F (55°C)
Valve -13°F (-25°C) to +131°F (55°C)
RF Communications -40°F (-40°C) to +158°F (70°C)
LCD -40°F (-40°C) to +185°F (85°C)*
Storage Temperature Rating
Measurement/Valve/RF -40F° (-40°C) to +158F° (70°C)
Software
Minimum Software
Required for Mobile
and Riva** Network
FCS v4.1
FDM Tools v4.1.1